JUNIORSCHOOL
FEESCHEDULE2019

SCOTS ALL SAINTS

The following schedule of fees has been approved by the College Council, effective from the commencement
of Term 1, 2019. The College reviews the fees annually.

Enrolment Fee $800

Table of Fees

FEES PER YEAR FEES PER TERM (X4)

Kindergarten $5,100 $1,275
Year 1 S$5,720 $1,430
Year 2 $6,320 $1,580
Year 3 $7,180 $1,795
Year 4 $8,120 $2,030

A S50 discount is applicable to the fees if paid on the first day of term.
Technology and Services $200 per term

Lunches - Optional for Day Students (no morning tea)
$1600 per year $400 per term

Family Concession
The College grants a fee concession to siblings attending the College simultaneously:

Eldest student in family Full Fee
1st Sibling 10%
2nd Sibling 20%
3rd and subsequent Siblings 30%

Notice of Withdrawal
One term notice in writing OR one term fees are required in lieu of notice given before the withdrawal of a student.

After School Care(K-6)

After School Care will be available on the All Saints Campus, on request from 3:20pm — 6:00pm. There is a flat
charge of $10 per child or $S15 per family (ie. 2 or more children). Penalty fees will be incurred at the rate of
$10 for every fifteen (15) minutes after that time. After School Care placements will be at the discretion of the
College and will be allocated on a needs basis.



New Students

Once an Application for Enrolment has been received by the College, applicants will usually be interviewed.
Following a successful interview, an Offer of Enrolment will then be made. The enrolment will be finalised on
receipt of the signed Offer of Enrolment along with the enrolment fee and a number of completed forms.

Students Continuing from Pre-Kindergarten to Kindergarten

For a student continuing form Pre-Kindergarten to Kindergarten, an Application of Enrolment should be
submitted. Following an Offer of Enrolment, enrolment can be finalised by paying $400 (being the difference
of enrolment fee from Pre-K). Once enrolment has been confirmed, a discount of $250 per term will be
deducted from the remaining Pre-Kindergarten tuition fees (whole terms only).

Fee Statement

A fee statement is issued prior to the commencement of each school term. This account includes tuition,
lunches, disbursements, technology and services. The term Instalment is due for payment on the first day of
term. A second fee statement is issued mid term reflecting any further disbursements and any monies
outstanding from previousaccounts. If not paid by the last Monday of each term, outstanding fees are subject
to an administration charge of 3%. The College Council may refuse re-entry of a student if any fees are
outstanding.

Notice of Withdrawal

One term notice in writing OR one term fees are required in lieu of notice given before the withdrawal of a
student.

Lunches

Day students have the option of using the College dining hall every day or bringing their own lunch. A limited
number of casual daily lunch vouchers are available for purchase at reception. A request to opt in or out of
lunches for the year is included with the first term fee statement.

Discounts

The Fee Discount Policy applies only to tuition and boarding fees. No other fees are subject to this Policy. For
students in receipt of a Scholarship (Academic, Music, Headmaster's Award, Pipe Band and Highland Dancing,
Agriculture) no further discount will be allowable once the Scholarship, together with any discount has
reached 50% of totalfees.

Payment of Fees in Advance
An allowance is available to those who wish to pay a year's fee by the first day of Term One or a half year's
fee by the first day of each semester. The Bursar will be pleased to assist you to take advantage of this offer.

OtherCharges

e Additional charges will apply for extra subjects taken, including incursions and other incidentals.
e Uniforms are to be paid for in full at the time of fitting. Eftpos facilities are available.
e Text books and stationery are not included in tuition fees.

Overseas Students
Please refer to the separate schedule for Overseas Student Fees and procedures.



